

ALL RISK POLICY - COMMERCIAL POLICY WORDING

Whereas the Insured described in the Schedule hereto (hereinafter called the 'Insured') by a proposal and declaration which shall be the basis of this contract and is deemed to be incorporated herein has applied to the **Generali Central Insurance Company Limited** (hereinafter called the Company) for the insurance hereinafter contained and has paid the premium stated in the said Schedule as consideration for such insurance during the period stated in the said Schedule or during any further period for which the Company may accept payment for the renewal or extension of this Policy.

The Company hereby agrees subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions herein contained or endorsed or otherwise expressed hereon, to indemnify the Insured to the extent of the intrinsic value of the property of the Insured or member(s) of his family, so lost, destroyed or damaged, by Fire, Riot and Strike, Theft or Accident, from any fortuitous cause, any time during the period of this insurance and within the limits stated in the Schedule hereto, provided always that the liability of the Company shall in no case exceed the Sum Insured on each item or on the whole the Total Sum Insured hereby.

EXCLUSIONS

The Company shall not be liable in respect of :-

1. Damage caused by any process of cleaning, dyeing or bleaching, restoring, repairing or renovation or deterioration arising from wear and tear, moth, vermin, insects or mildew or any other gradually operating cause.
2. Breakage, cracking or scratching of crockery, glass, cameras, binoculars, lenses, sculptures, curious, pictures, musical instruments, sports gear and similar articles of brittle or fragile nature, unless caused by fire or accident to the means of conveyance.
3. Loss or damage caused by mechanical or electrical derangement/breakdown of any article unless caused by accidental external means.
4. Overwinding, denting or internal damage of watches and clocks.
5. Loss or damage to money, securities, manuscripts, deeds, bonds, bills of exchange, promissory notes, stock or share certificates, stamps, travel tickets, travellers' cheques, business books or documents.
6. Theft from any car except car of fully enclosed saloon type having at the time all the doors, windows and other openings securely locked and properly fastened.
7. Any loss or damage arising through delay, detention or confiscation by Customs or other authorities.
8. Loss or damage whether direct or indirect arising from War, Warlike operations, Act of Foreign Enemy, Hostilities (whether war be declared or not), Civil war, rebellion, Insurrection, Civil Commotion, Military or Usurped Power, Seizure, Capture, confiscation, Arrests Restraints and Detainment by the order of any Government or any other authority.

In any action suit or other proceedings where the Company alleges that by reason of the

above provisions any loss or damage is not covered by this insurance, the burden of proving that such loss or damage is covered shall be upon the Insured.

9. **Terrorism Damage Exclusion Warranty:** Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this insurance it is agreed that this insurance excludes loss, damage cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of terrorism regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss. violence and / or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purpose including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public in fear.

The warranty also excludes loss, damage, cost or expenses of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to action taken in respect of any act of terrorism.

If the Company alleges that by reason of this Exclusion, any loss, damage, cost or expenses is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving the contrary shall be upon the Insured.

10. a) Any loss, destruction or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever, resulting or arising therefrom or any consequential loss and any legal liability of whatsoever nature, directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from ionising, radiation or contamination by radioactivity from any source whatsoever.

b) Any loss, destruction, damage or legal liability directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from Nuclear Weapons Material.

11. a) Loss or destruction of or damage to any property whatsoever (including a computer) or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising therefrom;

b) Any legal liability of whatsoever nature;

c) Any consequential loss;

d) directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or consisting of or arising from the incapacity or failure of any computer

(i) to treat any date before, during or after the year 2000 as the correct date or true calendar date, or correctly or appropriately to recognize manipulate interpret process store receive or to respond to any data or information, or to carry out any command or instruction, in regard to or in connection with any such date or

(ii) to capture save retain or correctly to process any data as a result of the operation of any command which has been programmed into any computer, being a command which causes the loss of data or the inability to capture save retain or correctly to process such data in regard to or in connection with any such date.

A computer includes any computer, data processing equipment, microchip, integrated circuit or similar device or any computer software tools operating system or any computer hardware or peripherals and the information or data stored in or on any of the above, whether the property of the Insured or not.

12. Loss damage or consequential loss directly or indirectly caused by, consisting of, or arising from:

a) Any functioning or malfunctioning of the internet or similar facility, or of any intranet or private network or similar facility,

- b) Any corruption, destruction, distortion, erasure or other loss or damage to data, software, or any kind of programming or instruction set,
- c) Loss of use or functionality whether partial or entire of data, coding, program, software, any computer or computer system or other device dependent upon any microchip or embedded logic, and any ensuing liability or failure of the Insured to conduct business.

This shall not exclude subsequent damage not otherwise excluded which itself results from an insured peril.

- 13. Consequential loss or legal liability of any kind.
- 14. Loss or damage due to or contributed to by the Insured having caused or suffered anything to be done whereby the risks hereby insured against were unnecessarily increased.

CONDITIONS

SPECIAL

- 1. **SINGLE ARTICLE LIMIT:** Unless specifically and separately stated, the Company's liability in respect of each article or pairs of articles shall not exceed 5% of the Total Sum Insured under this Policy.
- 2. **ARTICLES IN PAIRS OR SETS :** Where any item insured hereunder consists of articles in pair or set, the Company's liability in respect thereof shall not exceed the value of any particular part or parts which may be lost or damaged without reference to any special value which such articles or articles may have as part of such pair or set not more than a proportionate part of the insured value of the pair or set.

GENERAL

- 1. **NOTICE:** Every notice and communication to the Company required by this Policy shall be in writing to the office of the Company through which this insurance is effected.
- 2. **DUTY OF DISCLOSURE:** This Policy shall be void and all premiums paid hereon shall be forfeited to the Company in the event of misrepresentation, misdescription or nondisclosure of any material fact.
- 3. **REASONABLE CARE:** The Insured shall take all reasonable steps to safeguard the property insured against accident, loss or damage.
- 4. **CLAIMS PROCEDURE:** Upon the happening of any event giving rise or likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy
 - (a) The Insured shall give immediate notice thereof in writing to the nearest office with a copy to the Policy issuing office of the Company as well as lodge forthwith a complaint with the Police. The Insured must also notify the railways, Steamship Company, airlines, hotel proprietors or the authority in whose care the property was at the time of the happening of any loss or damage.
 - (b) The Insured shall deliver to the Company, within 14 days of the date on which the event

shall have come to his knowledge, a detailed statement in writing, of the loss or damage, with an estimate of the intrinsic value of the property lost and the amount of damage sustained.

The Insured shall tender to the Company all reasonable information, assistance and proofs in connection with any claim hereunder and shall, if required, make an Affidavit of Statutory Declaration in substantiation of such claim.

5. **INDEMNITY** : The Company may reinstate, repair or replace the property lost or damaged, as the case may be, instead of paying the amount of the loss or damage. Upon payment of any claim for loss under this Policy, the property in respect of which the payment is made shall belong to the Company.
6. **AVERAGE** : If the property hereby insured shall at the time of any loss or damage be collectively of greater value than the Sum Insured thereon, then the Insured shall be considered as being his own insurer for the difference and shall bear a rateable proportion of the loss. Every item if more than one of the Policy shall be separately subject to this Condition.
7. **CONTRIBUTION** : If at the time of the happening of any loss or damage covered by this Policy there shall be subsisting any other insurance of any nature whatsoever covering the same, whether effected by the Insured or not, then the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its rateable proportion of such loss or damage.
8. **SUBROGATION** : The Insured and any claimant under this Policy shall at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing and permit to be done all such acts and things that may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of enforcing any right and remedies or obtaining relief or indemnity from other parties to which the Company shall be or would become entitled or subrogated upon the Company paying for or making good any loss or damage under this Policy whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after the Insured's indemnification by the Company.
9. **FRAUD**: If any claim under this Policy shall be in any respect fraudulent or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured to obtain any benefit under this Policy, all benefits and rights under the Policy shall be forfeited.

CANCELLATION : The Company may at any time cancel the Policy on grounds of misrepresentation, non-disclosure of material facts, fraud or non-cooperation by the insured or if any adverse development in risk is noticed by the insurer by sending fifteen days' notice in writing to the insured at his last known address in which case the Company shall return to the insured a proportion/ pro-rata portion of the premium corresponding to the unexpired period of insurance subject to no claim under the policy.

The policy may also be cancelled by the insured at any time by giving fifteen days' notice in writing to the Company and in such event the Company shall allow refund of premium at Company's short period premium calculation.

10. **ARBITRATION CLAUSE** : The parties to the contract may mutually agree and enter into a separate Arbitration Agreement to settle any and all disputes in relation to this policy. Arbitration shall be conducted under and in accordance with the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996.

11. **OBSERVANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS:** The due observance and fulfillment of the terms, conditions and endorsements of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this Policy.
12. **OBSERVANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS:** The due observance and fulfillment of the terms, conditions and endorsements of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this Policy.
13. **RENEWAL NOTICE:** The Company shall not be bound to issue any renewal notice nor to accept renewal premium thereunder.

Information about Us

Generali Central Insurance Company Limited (Formerly known as Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited),
 Corp. and Regd. Office: Unit No. 801 & 802, Tower C, 247 Embassy Park, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai - 400083
 CIN: U66030MH2006PLC165287
 Care Line:- 1800-220-233, 1860-500-3333, 022-67837800
 Fax: 022-4097 6900 | Email: GCicare@generalicentral.com
 Website: <https://generalicentralinsurance.com>.

Redressal of Grievance

In case of any grievance the insured person may contact the company through
 Website: <https://generalicentralinsurance.com> Toll Free: 1800-220-233 / 1860-500-3333 / 022-67837800 Email: GCicare@generalicentral.com
 Courier: Grievance Redressal Cell, **Generali Central Insurance Company Limited**
 Lodha I –Think Techno Campus, B Wing –2nd Floor, Pokhran Road –2, Off Eastern Express Highway Behind TCS, Thane West – 400607
 Insured person may also approach the grievance cell at any of the company's branches with the details of grievance.

If Insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through one of the above methods, insured person may contact the grievance officer at GCIGRO@generalicentral.com or call at: 7900197777

For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer the link generalicentralinsurance.com/customer-service/grievance-redressal

If Insured person is not satisfied with the redressal of grievance through above methods, the insured person may also approach the office of Insurance Ombudsman of the respective area/region for redressal of grievance as per Insurance Ombudsman Rules 2017. Kindly refer the annexure on Grievance Redressal Procedures.

Grievance may also be lodged at IRDAI Bima Bharosa (an Integrated Grievance Management System) - <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

STATUTORY NOTICE: “INSURANCE IS THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE SOLICITATION”

Generali Central Insurance Company Limited (Formerly known as Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited) | Registered Office: Unit No. 801 & 802, 8th Floor, Tower C, Embassy 247 Park, LBS Marg, Vikhroli (West), Mumbai – 400083 | **IRDAI Regn. No.:** 132 | **CIN:** U66030MH2006PLC165287 | **Website:** <https://generalicentralinsurance.com> | **Email ID:** gcicare@generalicentral.com | **Toll-free Phone:** 1800 220 233 / 1860 500 3333/ 022 6783 7800

GRIEVANCE REDRESSAL PROCEDURE

Dear Customer,

At Generali Central Insurance, we continuously strive for service excellence to give you exceptional customer experience. This helps us build trust and long-term relationship with you.

We request you to read the policy document including the terms and conditions carefully. This will help you understand your plan and drive maximum benefits. We want to ensure the plan is working for you and welcome your feedback.

What is a grievance?

"Complaint" or "Grievance" means written expression (includes communication in the form of electronic mail or voice based electronic scripts), of dissatisfaction by a complainant with respect to solicitation or sale or purchase of an insurance policy or related services by insurer and /or by distribution channel.

"Complainant" means a policyholder or prospect or any beneficiary of an insurance policy who has led a complaint or grievance against an insurer or a distribution channel.

We are always here for your help. You may use any of the following channels to reach us-

Helpline	Website	Email	Branch GRO	Complaint Form
Call us on 1800 220 233/ 1860 500 3333/ 022-67837800 Senior citizens can avail priority support by choosing the senior citizen option from the helpline menu.	Click here to know more	Write to us at GCIcare@generalicentral.com Senior citizens can avail priority support by writing to care.assure@generalicentral.com	Click here to know your nearest branch.	Click here to raise complaint.

By when will my grievance be resolved?

- ▶ You will receive grievance acknowledgement from us immediately for your complaint.
- ▶ Final resolution will be shared with you within 2 weeks of receiving your complaint.
- ▶ Your complaint will be considered as closed if we do not receive any reply from you within 8 weeks from the date of receipt of response.

How do I escalate my complaint if I don't receive a response on time?

- ▶ You may write to our Grievance Redressal Officer at **GCI GRO@generalicentral.com**
- ▶ You may send a physical letter to our Grievance Redressal Cell, Head Office at the below address:

GENERALI CENTRAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (Formerly known as Future Generali India Insurance Company Limited)

Lodha I – Think Techno Campus, B Wing – 2nd Floor, Pokhran Road – 2, Off Eastern Express Highway Behind TCS, Thane West – 400607

What if I am not able to register my grievance?

You can comfortably raise a grievance via any of the above-mentioned avenues. If you face any challenge, you may write to the provided email IDs for help.

If you still face any challenge, you may use any of the below options to raise a complaint with the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI).

- ▶ Call on toll-free number: **155255**
- ▶ **Click here** to register complaint online

Is there any special provision for senior citizen to raise grievance?

We understand our customers and their needs. Thus, have a separate channel to address the grievances of senior citizens. The concerns will be addressed to the senior citizen's channel (**care.assure@generalicentral.com**) as complaints for faster attention or speedy disposal of grievance, if any.

Insurance Ombudsman:

If you are still dissatisfied with the grievance redressal, you may approach the Office of the Insurance Ombudsman located in your vicinity, provided the same is under their purview. The guidelines for taking up a complaint with the Insurance Ombudsman, are available on the website a (**<https://www.cioins.co.in/About>**) of the Insurance Ombudsman. **Click here** to access the list of insurance Ombudsman offices.

You can also lodge an online complaint through the website of the Council for Insurance Ombudsmen (CIO): **<https://www.cioins.co.in/>**